
Emergency procedure for meetings will be circulated to Councillors and visitors 
attending this meeting. Please familiari se yourself with these procedures and the 
location of fire exits. 

Switchboard: 01293 438000
Main fax: 01293 511803
Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 
57139 Crawley 1
www.crawley.gov.uk

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Crawley Borough Council

Audit Committee

Agenda for the Audit Committee which will be held in Committee 
Room A - Town Hall, on Tuesday, 19 March 2019 at 6.30 pm

Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Membership:
Councillors K Sudan (Chair), C R Eade (Vice-Chair), R D Burrett, I T Irvine and 

L Willcock

T G Belben

Please contact Democratic Services if you have any queries regarding this agenda. 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk
Published 11 March 2019

Public Document Pack

Page 1



The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion

Part A Business (Open to the Public)

Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, Councillors 
of the Council are reminded that it is a requirement to declare 
interests where appropriate.

3.  Minutes 3 - 6

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Audit 
Committee held on 27 November 2018.

4.  Fraud and Investigation Team Report 7 - 10

To consider report FIN/471 of the Operational Benefits and 
Corporate Fraud Manager.

5.  Progress Report and Risk Management 11 - 30

To consider report FIN/469 of the Audit and Risk Manager.

6.  Internal Audit Annual Plan 2019-2020 31 - 34

To consider report FIN/470 of the Audit and Risk Manager.

7.  Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 
2017-2018 

35 - 44

To consider Ernst and Young’s Certification of Claims and 
Returns Annual Report 2017-18.

8.  Supplemental Agenda 

Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services Team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


Audit Committee (15)
27 November 2018

Crawley Borough Council

Minutes of Audit Committee

Tuesday, 27 November 2018 at 6.30 pm 

Councillors Present:

K Sudan (Chair)

C R Eade (Vice-Chair)

R D Burrett, I T Irvine and L Willcock

Also in Attendance:

A Brittain Associate Partner, Ernst and Young LLP
J Taylor Audit Manager, Ernst and Young LLP

Officers Present:

Gillian Edwards Audit and Risk Manager
Karen Hayes Head of Corporate Finance
Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer
Stuart Small Investigations Officer

1. Disclosures of Interest 

No disclosures of interests were made.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 2 October 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

3. Fraud and Investigation Team Report 

The Committee considered report FIN/459 of the Operational Benefits and Corporate 
Fraud Manager, which focused on activity for the period from 17 September 2018 to 
12 November 2018.  The Operational Benefits and Corporate Fraud Manager was 
unable to attend the meeting and therefore the Investigations Officer presented the 
report in his absence.

The report indicated that the Team had continued to perform successfully.  The 
Committee was provided with details of cases investigated and the Team’s 
investigations, whilst a discussion took place on the Team’s work generally.  The 
Committee sought and received clarification regarding housing non-occupation fraud 
cases.  The Committee was pleased to be informed that the witness in relation to the 
fly-tipping case had been thanked by the Council.

Page 33 Agenda Item 3



Audit Committee (16)
27 November 2018

The Committee expressed its thanks to the Team for its continued hard work.  The 
Chair specifically referred to the role the Team played in preventing a degree of fraud 
in the first instance which unquestionably achieved additional savings for the Council.

RESOLVED

That the Investigation Team Report be noted.

4. Progress Report: Internal Audit and Risk Management 

The Committee considered report FIN/458 of the Audit and Risk Manager.  The 
purpose of the report was primarily to update the Committee on the progress made 
towards the completion of the 2018/2019 Audit Plan, and to report on the progress 
made in implementing the previous recommendations.  The report also included an 
update on the Council’s Strategic Risks.

The Audit and Risk Manager took the opportunity to brief the Committee on high 
priority findings and follow up audits.  With regard to the former, the Committee 
received further information regarding the Community Grants Audit, including the 
advertising process for grant applications.  The Committee was reassured to note that 
the decision to approve grants over £5,000 was taken by the Cabinet Member for 
Public Protection and Community Engagement and that the actions implemented as a 
result of the Audit would help ensure segregation of duties in the future.  The 
Committee also noted that the follow-up audit would be brought back to a future 
meeting of the Committee.

The Committee then considered the two follow-up audits and, following discussion by 
the Committee:

Procurement Follow-up Audit
 Noted that, since being in post, the Head of Digital and Transformation and all 

relevant staff in the ICT Section had undertaken procurement training and the 
Contracts Register was now up-to-date.

 Was informed that, since the last Audit Committee, no relevant procurement 
exercises had been undertaken, however any future ICT procurements would 
be reviewed.

Data Centre Follow-up Audit
 Thanked the Chair of the Audit Committee for referring the matter to Scrutiny.
 Noted that the follow-up audit would not be signed off until the independent 

review had been completed and further information relating to the follow-up 
audit would be brought before the Audit Committee.

 Was informed that the independent person appointed to review the matter 
would be procured by the Head of Digital and Transformation, who had not 
been in post at the time of the Data Centre Migration.

Following a query from the Committee, the Audit and Risk Manager advised that it 
was usual for the Audit Team to have involvement with major projects.

The Committee discussed the update provided on Strategic Risk Management.  The 
Committee sought and received clarification on several points, including shrub bed 
replacement, and the ways in which the new Town Hall could assist with the 
recruitment and retention of staff.  The Town Hall Risk Register was discussed and, at 
the request of the Committee, clarification was provided on a number of matters 
including the funding and budget of the new Town Hall.

Page 43 Agenda Item 3



Audit Committee (17)
27 November 2018

RESOLVED

That the Committee receive the report and note progress to date, as at 9 November 
2018.

5. Audit Planning Report: Year Ended 31 March 2019 

The Committee considered the Audit Plan for the year ended 31 March 2019 from 
Ernst and Young LLP.

The Audit Plan set out how Ernst and Young intended to carry out its responsibilities 
as auditor and provided the Committee with a basis to review Ernst and Young’s 
approach and scope for the 2018-2019 audit in accordance with the requirements of 
the relevant auditing standards and professional requirements.  The Plan also 
intended to ensure that the audit aligned with the Committee’s service expectations.

The Associate Director introduced himself to the Committee and presented the report.  
At the request of the Committee, further information was provided in relation to 
specific areas including the valuation of pension fund assets and liabilities, and 
transparency of reporting in relation to value for money of the new Town Hall.

The Associate Director advised that some of the non-audit services provided by Ernst 
and Young for 2018/19 had not been finalised and therefore some of the amounts in 
the fees table were yet to be confirmed.  The Committee also noted that reference to 
“materiality for 2017/18” on page 47 of the agenda pack should be corrected to read 
“materiality for 2018/19”.

RESOLVED

That the Audit Plan for the year ended 31 March 2019 be noted.

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Audit Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 7.35 pm

Chair

Page 53 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Crawley Borough Council
Report to Audit Committee

19 March 2019

Fraud and Investigation Team Report

Report of the Operational Benefits & Corporate Fraud Manager - Report no. FIN/471

1. Purpose

1.1 The report describes the activity of the Corporate Fraud & Investigation Team for the 
period 13 November 2018 to 4 March 2019. All outcome figures are taken from 
closed cases. Year to date figures are also included in the report for 2018/19.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee note the report.

3. Reasons for the Recommendations

3.1 The Committee has a responsibility to oversee the Council’s anti fraud and 
corruption arrangements. A major part of those arrangements is the activity of the 
Corporate Fraud & Inspection Team in identifying, investigating and taking action 
against cases of fraud.

4. Information & Analysis 

Active Caseload

The fraud team are currently investigating the following case types

Case Type Number of Cases
CT Liability Investigation 1
Council Tax Reduction Scheme 14
Housing Applications 9
Housing Investigations (General) 3
Housing non occupation 22
Housing Right to Buy 10
CT Single person Discount 5
Legacy Housing Benefits 1

Total 65

The above cases are all at various stages in the investigation lifecycle and wi
[...]
4 Agenda Item 4



5 Significant Case

Housing Application Fraud

Miss A made an application for accommodation stating she had been made 
homeless due to a relationship breakdown and was sofa surfing. Due to concerns 
raised by the homelessness team we were able to establish Miss A was evicted from 
her last property by her landlord due to anti-social behaviour. As she made herself 
homeless the Council has no responsibility to house her.

Miss A was interviewed under caution and admitted submitting a false document to 
obtain a council property. She was later cautioned for the offence. 

6 Other Fraud

Procurement fraud is a complex problem. It covers a wide range of illegal activities 
from bid rigging during the pre-contract award phase through to false invoicing in the 
post-contact award phase. It can be perpetrated by those inside and outside and 
organisation. Procurement fraud is difficult to detect; cases are rarely reported and 
subsequently it is difficult to measure the extent of the problem. 

The team work closely with other Investigation Teams in Sussex and have been 
working with the Ministry of Housing Communities & Local Government in order to 
review the risks of fraud and corruption in procurement. 

Our intention is understand through case studies how the fraud and corruption was 
perpetrated, discovered or prevented and apply that knowledge locally.

7 Implications

There are no implications from the report. 

8 Background Papers

8.1 None

Report author and contact officer: Chris Corker, Operational Benefits & Corporate 
Fraud Manager (telephone 01293 438598)

ENDS

Page 94 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Crawley Borough Council

Report to the Audit Committee

19th March 2019

Progress Report and Risk Management

Report of the Audit and Risk Manager – FIN/469 

1. Purpose

1.1 The Committee has a responsibility to review the Internal Audit Progress report 
to ensure that action has been taken by relevant managers on risk based issues 
identified by Internal Audit.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Committee is requested to receive this report and note progress to date, 
as at 28th February 2019.

3. Reasons for the Recommendations

3.1 The Committee has a responsibility to ensure that action has been taken by 
relevant Managers on risk based issues identified by Internal Audit.

4. Background

Work Completed

4.1 Since the last report, as at 2nd October 2018, the following review has been 
completed. 

Audit Title Audit Opinion
Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles Licensing Substantial Assurance
NNDR Substantial Assurance

K2 Tender – review of contract award Substantial Assurance

Treasury Management Substantial Assurance

Commercial Properties including Rents Substantial Assurance

Cash and Bank Satisfactory Assurance

Gas Servicing – review of contract award Substantial Assurance
Creditors Substantial Assurance

Page 115 Agenda Item 5



4.2 Work in Progress

The reviews in progress and other work that we have undertaken in the period 
are shown at Appendix A.  .

4.3 High priority findings in this period

There are no high priority findings to report.

4.4 Follow up Audits

Data Centre Post Project Review

It was agreed by management that an independent review would be 
commissioned at the end of the project (targeted for the end of February 2019), 
which is now complete barring one final piece of work to move a Vodafone line 
across to the new data centre.  Unfortunately, the Council has been let down 
badly by the supplier and despite constant chasing over the course of nearly a 
year since the order was placed, and the subsequent lodging of a formal 
complaint to Vodafone, this remains outstanding at the end of February.  For 
overall context though, the project has delivered 100% of Server and 98.4% of 
Application migrations as per the schedule.

This one remaining migration does not however, preclude the commissioning 
of the post implementation review.  Therefore, ICT will procu
[...]
tions are being constantly updated.  The Fair Funding Review from 
2020/21 makes it very difficult for all Local Authorities to project forward as 
the outcome will not be known until December 2019, the consultation 
closed on this on 21st February 2019.  As a result there is a high possibility 
of the need to transfer either to or from reserves in 2020/21.

Projections will be updated when the outcome of Town Hall tendering is 
finalised.  The Corporate Management Team continue to work with staff 
and contractors to identify and implement improved ways of working and 
to focus on the aim of dealing with matters first time. In addition the Chief 
Executive together with the Head of Corporate Finance have undertaken a 
‘Budgets Challenge’ exercise with all Heads of Service – this has resulted 
in savings and efficiencies which will assist in meeting future budget gaps.  
This process will be repeated in the coming financial year.

The refreshed transformation programme of service improvements and 
efficiencies achieved through systems thinking and other types of review 
continue with the aim of continual streamlining of internal processes to 
reduced waste and duplication, and also to focus on the defined purpose 
of each service.  The transformation programme includes an increased 
focus on achieving new sources of income.

The impact of the decision to leave the EU may have a detrimental impact 
on the Council’s objectives and finances, this will be reviewed as part of 
future budget strategy reports and the annual budget report.

 Recruitment and Retention
Recruitment and retention of key specialist and professional roles is 
challenging.  The impact of a period of pay restraint in the public sector 
combined with an increase in salary levels generally in the South East has 
led to problems with recruitment and retention in roles such as Finance, IT, 
and some Housing roles.  HR staff are working with managers to ensure 
we promote these roles effectively, HR have supported on a number of 
interview assessments to ensure the best possible outcome. 

With the introduction of the apprenticeship levy, the Council are in direct 
competition with organisations who can offer greater levels of remuneration 

Page 175 Agenda Item 5

https://crawleyintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MID=1819#AI1736
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=4239&optionId=0


in the way of benefits and incentives.  To mitigate the risk of low recruitment 
levels the HR team have worked with recruiting managers to design 
tailored apprenticeships and have expanded the range of professions for 
which apprenticeships are available.  HR have undertaken a 
comprehensive rewrite and redesign of apprenticeship promotional 
materials, the website, vacancy adverts and job descriptions.  HR have 
increased the activity promoting apprenticeships by visits to schools and 
attendance at career fairs.  The apprenticeship levy will require continuous 
resourcing and ongoing promotion and will be an area of continued 
challenge for the Council in attracting apprentices.

There is a recruitment and retention scheme which will allow time limited 
salary uplifts on appointment but this is only a temporary incentive and 
temporarily can cause pay inequality within teams.  There are a number of 
benefits available to employees and by raising the profile to prospective 
employees and raising the profile to existing staff of incentives including 
different ways of working can support with recruitment incentive and 
retention.

The Job Evaluation Scheme has been amended to create a further grade 
at the top of the scale to assist with the recruitment and retention of third 
tier managers. 

Possible ‘no deal’ Brexit
On 31 January 2019 the Secretary for State for Housing Communities and 
Local Government wrote to all Leaders and Chief Executives of English Local 
Authorities setting out a local authority preparedness checklist.  This stated that 
councils will want to assure themselves that they have undertaken necessary 
EU Exit Impact Assessments, relevant planning and the preparation of 
appropriate mitigation plans in the scenario of a no-deal Brexit.  The areas listed 
were:

1. All statutory services for which the council is responsible for
2. All regulatory services for which the council is responsible
3. The impact (direct or indirect) of any border areas [this would include 

Gatwick as an airport)
4. The impact on supply chains (in the delivery of statutory services)
5. Data handling (impact of data held in the EU)
6. Local partnership working (for instance ensuring plans are in place to 

support vulnerable or managing increased community tensions
7. Communications (to provide community assurance and provision of timely 

information)

A separate draft working document has been prepared over recent weeks and 
months looking at the implications of a no-deal Brexit to the council. This is a 
substantive assessment that includes all the areas listed above, but one that 
by the very nature of Brexit is constantly changing and being updated. 

Page 185 Agenda Item 5



Summary of Current Strategic Risks

o Failure to deliver key infrastructure projects as planned, on time and 
within budget;

o Delivering the affordable housing programme;
o Future Income Streams and Transformation Agenda;
o Disaster recovery and business continuity;
o A balanced budget is not achieved in the medium term resulting in an 

increased use of reserves, which is not sustainable;
o Recruitment and retention.
o Possible ‘no deal’ Brexit.

6 Background Papers

6.1 Risk Management Strategy FIN/364 Audit Committee 24th June 2015.  
Risk Management Strategy – update 24th September 2015 FIN/371
Internal Audit Plan 2018/2019 FIN/438
Internal Audit Reports 2017/2018 and 2018/2019

Report author and Contact Officer:  Gillian Edwards, Audit and Risk Manager 
(01293 438384)

ENDS

Page 195 Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/Data/Audit%20Committee/20150624/Agenda/PUB258581.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/Data/Audit%20Committee/20150924/Agenda/PUB266770.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s2626/Internal%20Audit%20Annual%20Plan%202018-2019.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Internal Audit Plan 2018/2019

Progress Report as at 28th February 2019

Audit Audit 
Plan 
Year

Audit
Opinion-

Assurance

Number of High 
Priority

Findings

Comments

A. Work Completed in the Current Period
Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles Licensing Audit 2018/19 Substantial
NNDR 2018/19 Substantial
K2 Tender – review of contract award 2018/19 Substantial
Treasury Management 2018/19 Substantial
Commercial Properties including Rents 2018/19 Substantial
Cash and Bank 2018/19 Satisfactory
Gas Servicing – review of contract award 2018/19 Substantial
Creditors 2018/19 Substantial

B. Work In Progress

New Town Hall 2018/19 Ongoing advice to Project Team
Community Centres 2018/19
Health and Safety 2018/19
Corporate Project Assurance Group 2018/19 Provide audit and risk support
Leasehold Income 2018/19
Council Tax 2018/19
Sundry Debtors

FOI Requests – day to day work

C: Follow Ups
Data Centre Migration Project 2018/19
Community Grants 2018/19

Other Work
Mid Sussex District Council 2018/19 Work is ongoing.

Page 215 Appendix aAgenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



TOWN HALL PROJECT
RISK REGISTER

File Ref: Town Hall Development Created by: Mike Pidgeon
Name of Doc: Risk Register Date Created: 02/03/2017
Version No: V14 Monitored by: Project Board Date Printed: 05/03/2019
File path: T:\Town Hall Project/townhallprojectriskregister .doc No of Pages 1 of 1

Risk ID Risk Description Original Risk Target Risk Current Risk Mitigating Actions Review Date/ 
Comments

Design & Construction Risks
D1 Listing of existing Town Hall building 2 5 10 1 1 1 1 1 1  COI granted and risk now only 

that demolition work not 
completed by March 2023.

D2 Planning conditions requires amend
[...]
ttee

19th March 2018

Internal Audit Annual Plan 2019 - 2020

Report of the Audit and Risk Manager – FIN 470

1. Purpose

1.1 The Committee has a responsibility to assess the adequacy of the Council’s 
internal audit and risk management arrangements.  This includes considering 
and reviewing the adequacy of the Internal Audit Budget and Resource Plan 
and approving the Internal Audit Plans ensuring that appropriate risk 
assessments have been carried out when formulating these.

2. Recommendations

The Committee is requested to make any recommendations they wish on the 
proposed 2019 – 2020 Annual Internal Audit Plan.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

The Audit Committee has responsibility to review the proposed Internal Audit 
Plan.

4. Background

4.1 The Council has a statutory duty to “undertake an adequate and effective 
internal audit of its accounting systems and of its system of internal control” –
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  This responsibility is delegated to the 
Head of Corporate Finance.

4.2 The plan was reviewed by CMT members in February 2019 and the following 
plan agreed.

Page 316 Agenda Item 6



5 Supporting Information and Analysis

5.1 The 2019/2020 annual audit plan allows for examination of the main financial 
areas from a systems and from an IT perspective, and is key to ensuring the 
Council’s finances remain properly controlled, whilst also undertaking strategic 
and service based work each with a varying risk to the organisation.

5.2 The plan also includes some specific reviews from previous audit work; this is 
to ensure the Council is being consistent in their approach to these areas year 
on year.

5.3 A total of 236 days has been set aside in the plan for the work that we will be 
undertaking as part of the shared service arrangement with Mid Sussex District 
Council.

5.4 A detailed scope and objectives for each audit will be agreed with the Heads of 
Service prior to the commencement of each individual review.

5.5 Best practice dictates that an audit plan should be prepared to meet the audit 
needs of the organisation, regardless of the level of resources available to 
deliver the plan.  If the days required exceed the days available, then it is for 
management to decide whether additional resources should be made available 
or whether they are happy to accept the risks involved in not doing some of the 
reviews, and which reviews should be omitted.

5.6 The service will be delivered using a mix of in-house staff and specialist 
external consultants as required.

5.7 In considering the plan, Members should consider whether:- 

 It accurately reflects the audit needs of the Council and the external 
auditors;

 There are audits that should be included that have been omitted;
 There are topics that the Committee does not require that Internal Audit 

cover.

6. Implications

6.1 The plan needs to provide sufficient coverage to meet the Council’s statutory 
duty to undertake an adequate and effective internal audit plan.

6.2 The plan can be met with the proposed budget.

7. Background Papers

7.1 None.

Report author and contact officer:  Gillian Edwards, Audit and Risk Manager 
(01293) 438384

ENDS

Page 326 Agenda Item 6



INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/2020

Audit Risk Days

Fundamental Systems (including those identified by 
Ernst and Young)
Council Tax High 8
NNDR High 10
Housing Benefits High 10
Creditors High 8
Sundry Debtors High 8
Payroll High 8
Cash and Bank High 6
FMS High 6
Budgetary Control High 8
Asset Management High 6
Treasury Management High 5
Housing Benefits 2018/2019 brought forward from last year High 10

Projects – Capital and Revenue
Crawley Growth Programme High 6
Town Hall Redevelopment High 12
Corporate Project Assurance Group High 5

Other
Purchasing of Goods and Services High 8
Publication Scheme Review High 2
DWP CIS Security Compliance 2019/2020 High 4
Housing Repairs – Programmed Works High 8
Business Continuity High 4
Business Impact Assessments High 4
Housing Repairs – Gas Servicing High 8
Car Parking High 8
Housing Options and Homelessness High 8
Temporary Accommodation High 8
Section 106 Funding and CIL High 8
Commercial Rents High 8
Housing Rents – biennial review High 6
Risk Management Awareness and Training High 8

ICT – to be confirmed High 15

Contingency 4

Follow Up Audits High 12

Freedom of Information Requests 100

Page 336 Appendix aAgenda Item 6



Audit Risk Days

Specific to Audit and Risk Manager
Preparation of Annual Governance Statement 8
Quality Control and Review of Files 20
Staff and work Management 18
Liaison with Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits 6
Audit Committee Reports and Attendance 12
Non-specific advice and liaison 12
Preparation of Annual Internal Audit Plan 4
PSIAS Compliance 4
Sussex Audit Group 2
Study, training and courses 2
General Administration 2
Risk Management Strategy Update 3

Specific to Auditors
Non-specific advice and liaison 8
Sussex Audit Group 3
Study, training and courses 4
Cheque control/bank administration 2
General Administration 4

Election Duty 3

Mid Sussex District Council 236

689

Page 346 Appendix aAgenda Item 6



Crawley Borough Council

Certification of claims and 
returns annual report 
2017-18

March 2019

P
age 35

7 
A

genda Item
 7



2

Contents

In April 2015 Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued “Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies”. It is available from the via the PSAA website (www.PSAA.co.uk).
The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between appointed auditors and audited bodies. It summarises where the different responsibilities of auditors and audited 
bodies begin and end, and what is to be expected of the audited body in certain areas. 
The “Terms of Appointment (updated February 2017)” issued by the PSAA sets out additional requirements that auditors must comply with, over and above those set out in the National Audit Office Code 
of Audit Practice (the Code) and
[...]
 economies the 
world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver 
on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a 
critical role in building a better working world for our people, for 
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or 
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each 
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a 
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to 
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit 
ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 44

7 
A

genda Item
 7


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Fraud and Investigation Team Report
	5 Progress Report and Risk Management
	Appendix A: Internal Audit Plan Progress Report
	Appendix B: Town Hall Risk Register

	6 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2019-2020
	Appendix A: Internal Audit Plan 2019/2020

	7 Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2017-2018



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee (18)
19 March 2019

Crawley Borough Council

Minutes of Audit Committee

Tuesday, 19 March 2019 at 6.30 pm 

Councillors Present:

K Sudan (Chair)

C R Eade (Vice-Chair)

R D Burrett and I T Irvine

Officers Present:

Chris Corker Operational Benefits and Corporate Fraud Manager
Karen Hayes Head of Corporate Finance
Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer

Apologies for Absence:

Gillian Edwards Audit and Risk Manager

Absent:
Councillor L Willcock

1. Disclosures of Interest 

The following disclosure of interest was made:

Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure

Councillor
Irvine

Fraud and Investigation Team 
Report
(Minute 3)

Personal Interest – he had received  
a Council Tax Single Person 
Discount data match letter

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 27 November 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.



Audit Committee (19)
19 March 2019

3. Fraud and Investigation Team Report 

The Committee considered report FIN/471 of the Operational Benefits and Corporate 
Fraud Manager, which focused on activity for the period from 13 November 2018 to 4 
March 2019.

The report indicated that the Team had continued to perform successfully.  The 
Committee was provided with details of cases investigated and the Team’s 
investigations, whilst a discussion took place on the Team’s work generally.

A Committee Member queried the types of cases which had been classed as 
“Housing Investigations (General)” and “CT Liability Investigations”.  As the 
Operational Benefits and Corporate Fraud Manager did not have information to hand 
regarding those specific cases, he advised the Committee that he would provide 
clarification on the matter via email following the meeting. 

The Committee noted that an exercise regarding the Single Person Discount was 
currently underway, and that further information would be reported at the next 
Committee meeting.  The Chair thanked the Operational Benefits and Corporate 
Fraud Manager for the work he and the Team had undertaken over the past year.

RESOLVED

That the Investigation Team Report be noted.

4. Progress Report and Risk Management 

The Committee considered report FIN/469 of the Audit and Risk Manager.  The 
purpose of the report was primarily to update the Committee on the progress made 
towards the completion of the 2018/2019 Audit Plan, and to report on the progress 
made in implementing the previous recommendations.  The report also included an 
update on the Council’s Strategic Risks.  The Audit and Risk Manager was unable to 
attend the meeting and therefore the Head of Corporate Finance presented the report 
in her absence.

The Head of Corporate Finance briefed the Committee on the progress made towards 
the completion of the 2018/2019 Audit Plan and, in relation to the following areas, the 
Committee:

Work Completed in the Current Period:
 Received clarification in relation to the number of findings and the audit 

assurance classifications.

Follow Up Audit: Data Centre Migration Project
 Noted that, due to the date of the next meeting, it would not be possible for the 

Audit Committee to review the Terms of Reference for the post implementation 
review.  It was therefore agreed that the Terms of Reference for the review 
would be circulated to Committee Members via email.

 Acknowledged that the review was being procured by the Head of Digital and 
Transformation in consultation with the Deputy Chief Executive, both of whom 
were not in post at the time of the Data Centre Migration.

 Noted that the review would be procured in line with the Council’s established 
procedures.



Audit Committee (20)
19 March 2019

Follow Up Audit: Community Grants
 Noted that further information regarding segregation of duties would be 

reported at the next Committee meeting.
 Queried why work relating to ensuring the meaningfulness of the items on the 

checklist had not yet been achieved and was informed that the information 
would be brought before the Committee at its next meeting.

Other Work
 Noted the arrangements in place for the provision of staff supplied to Mid 

Sussex District Council by Crawley Borough Council’s Audit Department.

The Head of Corporate Finance provided an update on Strategic Risks,  The 
Committee sought and received clarification on several matters including the work 
being undertaken to prepare for both Brexit and a possible ‘no deal’ Brexit.

RESOLVED

That the Committee receive the report and note progress to date, as at 28 February 
2019.

5. Internal Audit Annual Plan 2019-2020 

The Committee considered report FIN/470 of the Audit and Risk Manager.  The Plan, 
which was attached as Appendix A to the report, included for each proposed audit 
area, an outline scope of work planned.  The Committee sought and received 
clarification on a number of issues including the timing of the Housing Benefit 2018/19 
Audit, the work being undertaken for Mid Sussex District Council, and the current level 
and use of Section 106 monies.

RESOLVED

That the 2019/2020 Internal Audit Annual Plan attached as Appendix A to report 
FIN/470 be noted.

6. Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2017-2018 

The Committee considered the Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 
2017-18 from Ernst and Young LLP.

The report summarised the results of Ernst and Young’s certification work on the 
Council’s 2017-18 housing benefit claim.

The Associate Partner for Ernst and Young LLP provided clarification on the Housing 
Benefit Subsidy Claim (Section 1 of the report), including the level of errors found, the 
process of testing identified errors and the level of adjustment which had been made 
to the claim.  The Head of Corporate Finance then provided further information on the 
measures being put in place to reduce the number of errors in the future.

RESOLVED

That the Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2017-18 be noted.



Audit Committee (21)
19 March 2019

Last Committee Meeting of the Municipal Year

With the meeting being the last Committee of the municipal year, the Chair took the 
opportunity to thank the Committee for its hard work and contributions, and officers for 
the work they had undertaken.  The Committee then thanked the Chair for the way in 
which she had conducted the meetings.

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Audit Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 7.30 pm

Chair


